
 
 

 

BEFORE THE HON’BLE JHARKHAND STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY 
COMMISSION AT RANCHI 

CASE (TARIFF) NO.  13 OF 2025 

 
IN THE MATTER OF:  

The Tata Power Company Limited           …...Petitioner  

-Versus- 

Tata Steel Limited             …Respondent 

 

INDEX 

SR. 
NO. 

PARTICULARS PAGE 
NO. 

1 Reply by the Petitioner to the queries of the Hon’ble 
Commission 

1 

2 Appendix-A 2 
3 Annexure-R1: Sample copy of the agreement between the 

Petitioner and the ash disposal vendor and a copy of the bill 
13 

4 Annexure-R2: Management Certificate in respect of the legal 
expenses 

20 

5 Annexure-R3: Billing adjustment-Debit/ Credit Note 21 
6 Annexure-R4: Certified break-up of the landed coal price 37 
7 Annexure-R5: Sample coal invoices 40 
8 Affidavit 49 

  



BEFORE THE HON’BLE JHARKHAND STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY 
COMMISSION AT RANCHI 

CASE (TARIFF) NO.  13 OF 2025 

IN THE MATTER OF: Petition for Truing-up of FY 2024-25 and Annual Performance 
Review (APR)  for the year FY 2025-26 under section 61, 62, 64 and 86 of the Electricity 
Act 2003 in accordance with JSERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of 
Generation Tariff) Regulations, 2020 [hereinafter referred to as 'GTR 2020' or 
‘Generation Tariff Regulations 2020’] along with JSERC (Terms and Conditions for 
Determination of Generation Tariff) (First Amendment) Regulations, 2023 [GTR (1st 
Amendment) 2023] and read with JSERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2014 for sale 
of electricity from Unit # 2 & 3 (2x120 MW) of Jojobera Power Plant of the Petitioner - 
The Tata Power Co. Ltd. to Tata Steel Limited, a Long-Term beneficiary and Distribution 
Licensee. 

AND 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
The Tata Power Company Limited       …...Petitioner 

-Versus-
Tata Steel Limited      …Respondent 

The Petitioner most respectfully submits that: 

1. The Petition for Truing up of FY 2024-25 and Annual Performance Review (APR) of

FY 2025-26 in respect of Unit # 2 & 3 (2x120 MW) of Jojobera Power Plant has been

filed before the Hon’ble Commission on 09.12.2025.

2. Vide letter dated 10.02.2026, the Hon’ble Commission directed the Petitioner to

furnish certain additional information in terms of the Order dated 06.02.2026.

3. The Petitioner in the instant submission, is filing the information as directed by the

Hon’ble Commission as Appendix-A.

For kind consideration of the Hon’ble Commission, please. 
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Appendix-A 
The Petitioner, most humbly submits the reply to the queries of the Hon’ble Commission, 
as below: 

Query-1  

1. For the true up of FY 2025-26, the Commission observes that the Petitioner has 
submitted the Auditor's certificate stating the landed price of coal in the relevant 
Annexure. However, it is also noted that in several instances, the consumption data 
is either missing or does not correspond with the landed price details provided in the 
Auditor’s certificate. For instance, for the month of December 2024 and January 
2025, the landed price of CCL Shakti R3 coal has been furnished; however, the 
corresponding consumption data for these months is not available. The Petitioner 
to justify the same. 

 
Reply:  

2. It is most humbly submitted that the Annexure referred in the instant query 
(Annexure P8 of the main petition) with respect to Auditor’s certificate on the 
landed price of the coal, is reflecting the landed prices of the coal based on the books 
of accounts of the petitioner. In the tariff model, however, the data has been 
depicted on the basis of actual month wise consumption of specific type of coal, in 
the specific unit, i.e. in Unit-2 or/ and Unit-3.  
 

3. This implies that for the months where there was no actual coal consumption of that 
particular coal type, the landed price/ GCV of the respective coal has not been 
considered for that particular month in the excel working, and, has been kept blank. 
As such, for the month when a particular type of coal is not consumed, the respective 
value in the excel working would show NIL/ blank, whereas, landed price of that 
coal type would still appear in the certificate. 
 

4. In respect of the example cited in the query by Hon’ble Commission, it is to be 
submitted that there has been no consumption of CCL Shakti R-3 Coal in Unit-2 in 
the month of December-2024 and January-2025. Accordingly, the corresponding 
consumption value in the model/ Auditor’s Certificate is blank/ “NIL”. However, 
since, there has been consumption thereof in Unit-3, the respective consumption 
value as well as the landed price appears in the model/ Auditor’s Certificate.  

 
5. Petitioner, most humbly wishes to ensure the Hon’ble Commission that data 

captured in the working is based on the actual values only, which are substantiated 
with the certified documents. 

Query-2 

6. In the test report of LDO submitted by the petitioner for FY 2024-25, the 
Commission observes that the "unit" of "calorific value" of LDO is given in kCal/kg 
which should be in the "unit'' of kCal/L or kCal/ml. In this regard, Petitioner is 
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directed to submit the test report of the GCV of LDO in the required "unit'' and 
reconcile the same with the submission. 

Reply:  

7. It is humbly submitted that the Petitioner has considered the unit of LDO as “kCal/L” 
for the purpose of workings in the petition. The test reports submitted in respect of 
GCV of LDO are prepared by third party in a standardised format, wherein, GCV of 
LDO is presented in “kCal/Kg” unit which is in line with the Test Protocol of IS 1448: 
Part-6. 
 

8. The values in “kCal/L” unit used by the Petitioner for the purpose of working, is 
based on/ equivalent to the product of values as per the third party test reports for 
GCV of LDO in “kCal/Kg” and the density in g/cc. It is to be noted here that g/cc is 
equivalent to Kg/L. Accordingly, GCVof LDO in kCal/Kg is multiplied with density in 
“g/cc” to arrive at kCal/L. Such conversion of the unit is explained through following 
sample illustration for 3 months: 

Sr. 
No. Particulars 

Unit-2/3 
Apr-24 May-24 June-24 

1 LDO GCV (kCal/Kg) 10750.00 10655.00 10740.00 
2 Density (g/cc) 0.87 0.80 0.80 

3 LDO GCV (kCal/L) 
(1 x 2) 9352.50 8524.00 8592.00 

 
9. Based on the above explanation and the reconciliation presented as above, the 

petitioner requests the Hon’ble Commission to kindly consider the GCV of the LDO 
in “kCal/L” as submitted by the Petitioner. 
   

Query-3 

10. It is observed that the Petitioner has capitalized an amount of Rs. 0.31 crore towards 
procurement of laptops/ IT equipment during FY 2024-25. It is further observed 
that as per the Auditor’s certificate submitted in Annexure-P12, the entire 
capitalization pertains exclusively to Unit-1 (standalone). However, the Petitioner 
has allocated a portion of the said capitalized amount as common assets to Unit-2 
and Unit-3, which is not consistent with the Auditor’s certificate. Similarly, it is 
observed that the decapitalization of IT assets also pertains solely to Unit-1, thereby 
indicating a contradiction in the allocation of the capitalized assets to Unit-2 and 
Unit-3, along with the documentary evidence and a clear rationale in support of its 
claim. 

Reply:  

11. As regards the observation by the Hon’ble Commission in respect of capitalization 
of Rs. 0.31 Cr towards laptops/ IT equipment, the Petitioner wishes to submit that 
such assets, though capitalized in a particular Unit, provide services to all the units 
(Unit-1 to 5) of the plant. As such, despite being capitalized in a particular unit in 

3



 
 

the books of the Petitioner on account of the procedural compliance based on 
accounting practices, the actual nature of their functionality is that of a common 
asset. The Petitioner, accordingly, adopts a methodology of allocating the same to 
Unit-2 and 3 as well, for the purpose of tariff. This practice has also been approved 
by the Hon’ble Commission in the previous Tariff Orders in respect of Unit-2 and 3.   
   

12. However, it is humbly submitted that an inadvertent error has crept-in in the 
working of the corresponding decapitalization, whereby, the decapitalization has 
been considered only for Unit-1, which should have been allocated to all the units, 
considering the nature of expenditure as common for all the units. The Petitioner 
most humbly requests the Hon’ble Commission, to kindly condone the said error 
and consider the decapitalization on allocated basis to Unit-2 and 3, as well and also 
to allow the referred capitalization of Rs. 0.31 Cr allocated to Unit-2 and 3 as 
proposed in view of the explanation provided, which would also be in line with the 
methodology already approved by this Hon’ble Commission.  

 
Query-4 

13. It is observed that the Petitioner has claimed substantial amount toward Ash 
Disposal Expenses for Unit-2 and Unit-3 for FY 2024-25. However, the Commission 
observes that the Petitioner has not submitted details regarding the ash dumping 
location, road construction projects, or other relevant disposal sites. Additionally, 
the cost of ash disposal, transportation charges, and the distance of the ash dumping 
site from the plant have not been provided. Furthermore, the Commission notes that 
the detailed computation of ash disposal and transportation charges has not been 
furnished. In this regard, the Petitioner is directed to submit a copy of a sample 
transportation bill along with a copy of the agreement executed between the 
Petitioner and the ash disposal vendors. 

Reply: 

14. As directed, the Petitioner is hereby submitting a sample copy of the Notice 
published in the News Paper for EOI, Agreement between the Petitioner and the ash 
disposal vendor and a copy of the sample Invoice for kind perusal of the Hon’ble 
Commission as ANNEXURE R1 (Colly). 
 

15. Further, as regards the disposal sites and distance from the plant, it is submitted 
that in case of the petitioner, Ash is utilised in filling low lying areas or the same is 
being off taken by cement industries and RMC. The details of quantity disposed of 
in FY 2024-25 under different avenues is tabulated below: 

Avenues of the ash utilisation 
(Unit 1 to 4) 

Quantity 
(MT) 

Nuvoco 255198.88 
Shree Cement 155757.00 
RMC 28867.00 
Brick 94.00 
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Low Lying Area  
(average disposal distance of about 17.39 km) 401449.00 

Total 841365.88 

 
 

16. It is further humbly submitted that the Petitioner in the instant petition, is claiming 
the ash disposal expenses based on the actual expenses for the year as certified by 
the Statutory Auditor amounting to Rs. 3.73 Cr and Rs. 4.14 Cr, for Unit-2 and Unit-
3, respectively. This approach has been duly acknowledged and allowed by the 
Hon’ble Commission in the previous years. This approach is also in line with the 
Hon’ble Tribunal’s judgement dated August 10, 2016 in Appeal no. 195 of 2015 in 
respect of Jojobera Unit-2 and Unit-3, wherein the Hon’ble Tribunal directed the 
allowance of Ash Disposal Expenses on actual basis.  
 

17. The Hon’ble Commission may appreciate that the Petitioner, through all sincere 
efforts, was able to sale part of the fly ash to cement industries and accordingly 
amount of Rs. 0.22 Cr. each in Unit-2 and Unit-3 has been passed on as non-tariff 
income, thereby reducing the Annual Revenue Requirement. 

 
18. In light of the above, the Hon’ble Commission is humbly prayed to allow the actual 

ash disposal expenses claimed. 

Query-5 

19. The petitioner is directed to submit the actual breakup of A&G expenses, R&M 
expenses and reconcile the same with the auditor certificate.  

Reply: 

20. The break-up of the A&G expenses and R&M expenses, reconciling with the audited 
accounts (Audited Profit and Loss statement in respect of unit 2 and 3) is presented 
below for kind consideration of the Hon’ble Commission. 

 
Break up of the A&G expenses (Rs) 

Particulars Unit-2 Unit-3 
Rental of Land, Buildings, Plant and 
Equipment, etc 10,11,106         10,11,106  

Rates and Taxes 23,44,657         24,27,657  
Insurance 1,03,81,527         83,92,220  
Other Operation Expenses 2,56,93,432     2,56,78,216  
Travelling and Conveyance Expenses 44,32,858         43,58,796  
Cost of Services Procured  1,86,58,605      1,79,89,368  
Miscellaneous Expenses  83,63,677         88,55,666  
A&G Expenses 7,08,85,862   6,87,13,029  
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Break up of the R&M expenses (Rs) 
Particulars Unit-2 Unit-3 

Repairs and Maintenance 1,28,86,311 1,18,90,933 
Consumption of Stores, Oil, etc. 30,58,05,486 10,57,01,293 
R&M Expenses 31,86,91,797 11,75,92,226 

 

Query-6 

21. The Commission observes that the petitioner has claimed the legal expenses turned 
Rs. 2,45,774.00 for each unit for FY 2024-25. In this regard, the petitioner is directed 
to submit the actual receipt/ certificate by the concerned authority. 

Reply: 

22. As directed by the Hon’ble Commission, a Certificate issued by the concerned 
authority, certifying and substantiating the actual incurrence in respect of the legal 
expenses, is being enclosed herewith as ANNEXURE-R2. 
 

Query-7 

23. Petitioner is required to submit the actual revenue, billed to the beneficiaries along 
with debit/ credit note. Also reconcile the same with the audit account 

Reply:  

24. Reconciliation of the actual revenue, billed to the beneficiaries with the Audited 
Accounts is depicted below: 

(Rs. Cr) 
Sr 
No Particulars Unit 2 Unit 3 Total 

1 Monthly Billed Amount as per the audited Billing 
Summary 338.63  351.93    690.56  

2 Recovered/(Refunded) Amount as per audited 
Billing Summary- True up Order 6.72  13.47      20.19  

3 Total Amount Billed (Ref: Billing Summary) 
(1+2) 345.35  365.40   710.75  

4 Regulatory Entries -3.88  -9.20      -13.08  
5 Rebate on Prompt payment discount -5.10       -5.32      -10.42  
6 Ind AS  Amortization -17.73  -16.82      -34.55  

7 Net Income Other than Other Operating Income 
(3+4+5+6) 318.64  334.06   652.70  

8 Operation Management Services- Assets Under 
Lease 300.41  314.63   615.04  

9 Operating Income- Income from Finance Lease 18.23  19.43     37.66  
10 Revenue from sale of power to TSL (8+9) 318.64  334.06  652.70  
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25. Further, the break-up of the amount recovered/ refunded as per the True up Order 
of FY 2020-21, MYT Review Order, True up Order for FY 2021-22, APR Order for FY 
2022-23 read with 1st amendment to Tariff Regulations is as below: 

(Rs Cr) 
Sr. 
No. Particulars Unit-2 Unit-3 

1 Recovery of FY 2019-20*        0.10         0.16  
2 Recovery of FY 2020-21*        0.45         0.97  
3 Recovery of FY 2021-22*        0.56         5.67  
4 Recovery of FY 2022-23*        7.14         5.54  
5 Refund of FY 2022-23#       (8.44)       (6.32) 
6 Recovery of FY 2023-24*        7.67         8.53  
7 Refund of FY 2023-24##       (2.00)       (2.33) 
8 Recovery of FY 2024-25**        1.24         1.24  
9 Total        6.72        13.47  

 

Note:  

* The "Recovery of FY 2019-20, FY 2021-22, FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-24" represents 
recovery for FY 2019-20, FY 2021-22, FY 2022-23 & FY 2023-24 commencing from the 
month of January 2024 in six equal installments till June 24, pursuant to Review Tariff 
order dated January 9, 2024 read with 1st amendment to JSERC Tariff Regulations, 2020. 

# The "(Refund) of FY 2022-23" represents the amount payable/ recovered for FY 2022-
23 & FY 2023-24 commencing from the month of June 2024 in six equal installments till 
November 24, pursuant to true up order for FY 2022-23 and Annual Performance Review 
for FY 2023-24 dated June 06, 2024. 

## The (Refund) of FY 2023-24 represents the amount payable for  FY 2023-24 pursuant 
to Operational Gain sharing for FY 2023-24, paid in the month of August 2024; and 
amount payable for FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25 commencing from the month of March 
2025 pursuant to Tariff Order dated 28.03.2025 (Order on True-up for FY 2023-24, 
Annual Performance Review for FY 2024-25). 

** The "Recovery for the period of FY 2024-25" in the month of March 25,  represents the 
amount recovered for FY 2023-24 & FY 2024-25 commencing from the month of March 
2025 pursuant to Tariff Order dated 28.03.2025 (Order on True-up for FY 2023-24, 
Annual Performance Review for FY 2024-25). 

26. As directed by the Hon’ble Commission, the correspondences with the beneficiary 
in respect of the said adjustments (Debit/ Credit Notes) have been enclosed 
herewith as ANNEXURE-R3.  

Query-8 

27. In the P&L statement of the audit account, the petitioner has claimed certain 
amount under miscellaneous expenses/ other operation expenses for both the 
Units. In this regard, petitioner is required to furnish the breakup of the same.  
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Reply: 

28. As directed, the break-up of the miscellaneous expenses and other operational 
expenses for both units are being provided below. It is humbly submitted that in 
terms of the Tariff Regulations, the miscellaneous expenses/ other operation 
expenses have been used only for working out the savings in sharing of O&M 
expenses.  

Break-up of the miscellaneous expenses (Rs) 
Particulars   Unit 2   Unit 3  

 Computer Operation Expenses  1,99,063.48     1,81,513.50  
Auditors' Remunerations for Other Services  1,88,800.00     1,88,800.00  
 Loss on Forex on Stores & Spares            1,487.50       1,487.50  
 MISC-Registration Fees        35,400.00  35,400.00  
Tata Brand Equity Fees  91,14,960.14  95,82,142.04  
 Amount Written Off    -11,76,034.00   -11,33,677.54  

 Total      83,63,677.12     88,55,665.51  
 

Break-up of other operational expenses (Rs) 
Particulars   Unit 2   Unit 3  

 Advertisement Charges   12,84,159.91   12,84,159.91  
 Books & Periodicals          1,126.25          1,126.25  
 Business Development Expenditure          9,080.05          9,080.05  
 Canteen Expenses -Guests     3,73,202.82     3,73,202.82  
 Electricity Consumed Light & Fan Charges    -2,18,148.46    -2,18,148.46  
 Entertainment        19,329.00        19,329.00  
 Software Expenses   58,82,860.75   58,78,612.75  
 Food & Conveyance-Others        17,512.02        17,512.02  
 Furniture/Loose Tools (Below Rs.5,000)         -2,905.00         -2,905.00  
 Guest House Expenses Incurred   18,48,439.12   18,48,439.12  
 Hotel Expenses   12,77,009.35   12,77,009.35  
 Other Operating Expenses   98,03,316.27   98,03,316.27  
 Office Telephone Expenses     3,24,921.05     3,24,921.05  
 Other Fees     7,82,574.00     7,82,574.00  
 Printing & Stationery     3,62,814.40     3,62,814.40  
 Rounding Of Difference                 5.05                 4.54  
 Training Expenses    5,64,006.34     5,64,006.34  
 Telephone Expenses-Reimb To Employees        75,915.25        75,915.25  
 ERP Expenses (SAP)   26,53,329.78   26,53,329.78  
 Other Operating Expenses       -35,627.27       -46,595.37  
 Provision for Doubtful Debts/Advances          2,500.00          2,500.00  
 Consultant's Fees-Local-Other than Audit 
Firms  4,18,200.73  4,18,200.73  
 Legal Charges     2,45,774.21     2,45,774.21  
 Comm Welfare Exp-Others               36.75               36.75  
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 Subscriptions          4,000.00          4,000.00  
Total   2,56,93,432.00  2,56,78,216.00  

 

Query-9 

29. The Commission in previous True-Up orders, had computed the revenue gap 
/surplus to be adjusted or recovered as per JSERC tariff regulation 2020. In this 
regard, the petitioner is required to depict the adjustment of the same with the 
beneficiaries during the FY 'in consensus with the audited account. 
 

Reply: 
 
30. The Petitioner would like to submit that the Revenue Gap/ Surplus of all the 

previous years have been settled in the respective years itself. For arriving at the 
revenue gap/ surplus for FY 2024-25, the Petitioner has considered, in addition to 
the regular billing, the amount recovered/ adjusted pursuant to the following 
Orders by the Hon’ble Commission: 

 

Date of Order Order Subject 
9-1-2024 True-up for FY 2021-22, APR of FY 2022-23 
9-1-2024 Review of order dated 04 November 2022 for True-up 2019-20, APR 

2020-21, Business Plan & MYT for control period 2021-22 to 2025-26 
6-6-2024 True-up of FY 2022-23, APR of FY 2023-24 
20-12-2024 Review of Order dated 9.1.2024 for True-up of FY 2021-22, APR of FY 

2022-23 
27-2-2024 Review of Order dated 9.1.2024 for True-up of FY 2022-23, APR of FY 

2023-24 
28-3-2025 True-up for FY 2023-24, APR of FY 2024-25 

 
31. The amount wise adjustments (recovery/ refund) in pursuance to the respective 

Order has been submitted in details vide the reply to Query-7 above, and is not 
repeated here for the sake of brevity. 
 

32. In terms of Order dated 28.03.2025, the petitioner has recovered Rs. 7.46 Crore and 
Rs. 7.43 Crore respectively for Unit 2 and Unit 3. The said amounts are recovered in 
6 installments, starting from March 2025 i.e. 1st installment in FY 2024-25 and 
remaining installments in FY 2025-26. The same has also been considered while 
arriving at the revenue gap/surplus for 2024-25.  
 

33. In terms of Regulation 6.14 read with 1st Amendment of GTR’2020 has shared the 
Operational Gain with the beneficiaries vide letter dated 1.10.2025. The same has 
also been adjusted while arriving at the final revenue gap/surplus. 
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34. Regulation 7.2, 7.3 & 7.4 of GTR 2020 provides for recovery of Revenue 
Gap/(surplus) after True-up with carrying cost. The Regulation is reproduced 
below for the ready reference of the Hon’ble Commission. 

 

“7.2 Where after the truing up, the revenue recovered exceeds the trued up value 

approved by the Commission under these Regulations, the Generating Company 

shall refund to the Beneficiaries, the surplus amount so recovered as specified in 

Clause 7.4 of these Regulations. 

7.3 Where after the truing up, the revenue recovered is less than the trued up value 
approved by the Commission under these Regulations, the Generating Company shall 
recover from the Beneficiaries, the gap amount in accordance with Clause 7.4 of these 
Regulations. 
7.4 The amount under-recovered or over-recovered, along with simple interest at the 
rate equal to Bank Rate as on April 01 of the respective year plus 350 basis points, shall 
be recovered or refunded by the Generating Company in six equal monthly instalments 
starting within three months from the date of the Tariff Order issued by the 
Commission……” 
 

35. As per Regulations 7.4, Tata Power is required to recover/refund the Revenue 
Gap/Surplus of FY 2024-25 along with Carrying Cost from/to Tata Steel 
Distribution Licensee. Carrying Cost on the Revenue Gap/Surplus has been 
computed from mid of FY 2024-25 till March, 26 provisionally as the same may 
change depending on the date of disposal of the instant Petition and date of actual 
recovery of Gap. 
 

36. The detailed computation of the same has been shown in the following Tables for 
kind perusal and consideration of the Hon'ble Commission. The applicable interest 
rate for computation of Carrying Cost for FY 2024-25 and for FY 2025-26 has been 
considered in accordance with Regulations 7.4 of the Generation Tariff Regulations 
2020. In view of the foregoing, Tata Power humbly requests Hon'ble Commission to 
approve the Revenue Gap/(Surplus) for Unit 2 and 3. 

Revenue Gap/(Surplus) along with Carrying Cost for FY 2024-25 for Unit # 2 (Rs. 
Cr) 

Particulars UoM Proposed Carrying cost 
Net Annual Revenue Requirement FY 
2024-25 Rs Crore 341.16  

Actual Revenue Recovered through 
Billing for FY 25 (incl. Rs. 1.243 Cr in 
respect of Order dated 28.3.2025) 

Rs Crore 339.88  

Revenue Gap/(Surplus)  Rs Crore 1.28  
Prevailing Bank Rate as on 1st April 
of 2024 Rs Crore  12.15% 
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Particulars UoM Proposed Carrying cost 
Carrying Cost for 6 Months, i.e., upto 
31.03.2025 %  0.08 

Prevailing Bank Rate as on 1st April 
2024 Rs Crore   

Opening gap for FY 25-26 % 1.28  
Less: Revenue recovered during 25-
26 Rs Crore 6.22  

Add: Operational gain Shared on 
10.9.2025 Rs Crore 1.39  

Closing gap for FY 25-26  -3.55  
Average outstanding for 25-26 Rs Crore -1.13  
Prevailing Bank Rate as on 1st April 
2025 %  12.50% 

Carrying cost for FY 25-26 Rs Crore  -0.14 
Proposed Revenue Gap/(Surplus) 
for  FY 24-25 including carrying 
cost upto March-2026. 

Rs Crore -3.61  

 
 

Revenue Gap/(Surplus) along with Carrying Cost for FY 2024-25 for Unit # 3 (Rs. Cr) 

Particulars UoM Proposed Carrying cost 
Net Annual Revenue Requirement 
FY 2024-25 Rs Crore 353.99  

Actual Revenue Recovered through 
Billing for FY 25 (incl. Rs. 1.238 Cr in 
respect of Order dated 28.3.2025) 

Rs Crore 353.17  

Revenue Gap/(Surplus)  Rs Crore 0.83  
Prevailing Bank Rate as on 1st April 
of 2024 Rs Crore  12.15% 

Carrying Cost for 6 Months, i.e., upto 
31.03.2025 %  0.05 

Prevailing Bank Rate as on 1st April 
2024 Rs Crore   

Opening gap for FY 25-26 % 0.83  
Revenue to be recovered during 25-
26 Rs Crore 6.19  

Add: Operational gain Shared on 
10.9.2025 Rs Crore 2.29  

Closing gap for FY 25-26  -3.07  
Average outstanding for 25-26 Rs Crore -1.12  
Prevailing Bank Rate as on 1st April 
2025 %  12.50% 

Carrying cost for FY 25-26 Rs Crore  -0.14 
Proposed Revenue Gap/(Surplus) 
for  FY 24-25 including carrying 
cost upto March-2026. 

Rs Crore -3.16  
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37. In terms of the submission as made herein above, the Petitioner humbly requests 

the Hon’ble Commission to approve the Revenue Gap/(Surplus) for True up of FY 
2024-25. 

Query-10 

38. The Petitioner is required to provide an excel giving a detailed break-up of the 
landed cost of coal for unit-2 and 3 for the months of August, September and 
October 2025. The statement shall clearly indicate, bill-wise, the following 
particulars: Coal supply bill number(s) (sample bills to be identified), basic coal 
price, Applicable taxes, duties, and all cess levied, Transportation and freight 
charges, Handling and loading and unloading charges, and transit loss, if any. The 
Petitioner shall also submit copies of the original coal procurement bills for the said 
period in support of the above details. Reconcile the same with the landed-price of 
coal data provided for FY 2025-26. 

Reply:  

39. The break-up of the landed coal price for the months of August-2025, September-
2025 and October-2025 is being submitted, with certification by the concerned 
authority as ANNEXURE-R4. The Petitioner is also enclosing the sample coal 
invoices as desired by the Hon’ble Commission as ANNEXURE-R5. 
 

40. The Petitioner humbly submits that the projected fuel mix for the purpose of Annual 
Performance Review (APR) Petition of FY 2025-26 has been worked out on the 
basis of actual coal consumption for the months of April-2025 to October-2025, as 
have been brought out in the Petition. The Petitioner humbly submits that the 
Auditor’s certificate in respect of the actual coal consumption, actual coal prices for 
each month of the year and sample coal invoices for the year shall be submitted 
along with the truing up petition for FY 2025-26.  

Query-11 

41. The Petitioner has provided unit-wise and month wise projected Raw Water 
Consumption data (Actual upto Oct-25 and Nove-25 onwards estimated) for FY 
2025-26. In this regard, the Petitioner is required to provide actual data upto Jan-
26 to get into more realistic figure.  

Reply:  

42. As directed by the Hon’ble Commission, the Raw Water Consumption data for the 
months of November, 2025, December, 2025 and January, 2026, is being submitted 
below, in addition to the actual data already provided upto October, 2025: 

Raw Water Consumption (m3) 

 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 
Unit-2 162503.32 145549.03 162065.89 
Unit-3 176757.56 143719.51 50706.28 

=================================================================== 
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